
For any apologies or requests for further information, or to give notice of a question to be 
asked by a member of the public  
Contact:  Katie Smith  
Tel: 01270 686465 
E-Mail: katie.smith@cheshireeast.gov.uk  

 

Sustainable Communities Scrutiny 
Committee 

 

Agenda 
 

Date: Thursday, 25th March, 2010 

Time: 10.30 am 

Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 
Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 

1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Declarations of Interest/Whipping Declarations   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal and /or 

prejudicial interests in any item on the agenda.  

 
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 11 February 2010 as a correct record 

 
4. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 
 A total period of 15 minutes is allocated for members of the public to make a statement(s) on 

any matter that falls within the remit of the Committee. 
  
Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes, but the Chairman will decide 
how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned, where there are a 
number of speakers 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack



5. Safer Cheshire East Partnership Response to NI47 - Road Safety   
 
 To receive an update from A Waller (Cheshire Fire and Rescue Service) representative of the 

Safer Cheshire East Partnership 

 
6. Q3 Performance  (Pages 5 - 32) 
 
 To give consideration to an overview of 2009/10 Q3 performance and the progress made on 

the Local Area Agreement 

 
7. Cheshire East Sustainable Community Strategy  (Pages 33 - 58) 
 
 To receive a progress report on the development of the Sustainable Community Strategy and 

feedback on the Community Strategy discussion document.  

 
8. CCTV/UTC Project Update  (Pages 59 - 66) 
 
 To give consideration to the CCTV/UTC project update 

 
9. Draft Protocol Between the Sustainable Communities Scrutiny Committee and 

the Safer Cheshire East Partnership  (Pages 67 - 72) 
 
 To approve the draft Protocol between the Sustainable Communities Scrutiny Committee and 

the Safer Cheshire East Partnership 

 
10. Work Programme  (Pages 73 - 76) 
 
 To give consideration to the work programme 

 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Sustainable Communities Scrutiny Committee 
held on Thursday, 11th February, 2010 at Meeting Room B, Macclesfied 

Library, Jordangate, Macclesfield, SK10 1EE 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor H Murray (Chairman) 
Councillor S Wilkinson (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors J Hammond, D Flude, E Gilliland, D Hough, J Jones, A Thwaite, 
R Walker, M Davies and C Beard 
 
Substitutes: Councillors M Davies and C Beard 

 
Apologies 

 
Councillors E Alcock, A Barratt, S McGrory and R Parker 

 
1 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN  

 
In accordance with the Constitution Mr M Homer, a resident of Macclesfield, 
addressed the Committee with a view to gaining their support regarding anti 
social behaviour by a neighbour. The Chairman informed Mr Homer that whilst he 
had sympathy for Mr Homer’s situation the Committee was not able to provide a 
remedy. The remit of the Committee did however cover systemic failure of policy 
and processes or the failure to discharge those policies effectively by officers of 
the council. As the situation is ongoing and Council officers were dealing with the 
situation it was therefore not appropriate for the Committee to take any positive 
actions. However, the Chairman asked that he be kept informed of progress in 
order as that would help identify if there had been any such failings.                         

 
 

2 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting be approved as a correct record and signed by 
the Chairman. 

 
3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/WHIPPING DECLARATIONS  

 
None 

 
4 BUDGET 2010/2011  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Borough Treasurer containing the 
formal consultation by Cabinet of the Budget for 2010/2011. 
 
The report set out in detail the spending plans and income targets for the Council 
for the financial year starting on 1 April 2010. 

Public Document Pack Agenda Item 3Page 1



 
Members were informed by Cllr Thwaite, Chairman of the Scrutiny Chairs Panel  
that the Corporate Scrutiny Committee had set up a Budget Consultation Group 
in December 2009 to oversee the consultation process for 2010/2011 budget. 
The group had met two times during January 2010, during which details of the 
officer/portfolio budget challenge sessions held in the run up to the consultation 
process had been discussed. In addition, dates for the budget cycle of Scrutiny 
meetings had been agreed. The group had been given an opportunity to question 
some key officers within the Council to seek clarity on critical aspects of the 
budget, and as a result, there were no outstanding matters that required action by 
that Committee. 
 
Nonetheless, the Panel had concluded that it needed to reconvene in April to 
make early preparations for the 2011/2012 budget consultation process to ensure 
that a clear timetable existed for all internal stakeholders to ensure that Overview 
and Scrutiny members played a more active part in the budget formulation and 
consultation processes during 2010/2011. 
 
In view of the limited time between the series of budget Scrutiny meetings to be 
held over the 11 and 12 February and the Cabinet meeting on 16 February, the 
Chairman sought authority to allow him to formally respond to the consultation 
after conferring with the Scrutiny Chairs group at its meeting prior to Cabinet on 
the 16 February with a composite response encompassing the comments of all 
five Committees.  
 
With regard to the Regulatory Services, it was noted that one of the challenges 
facing the service was to ensure the provision of the Community Warden Service 
is prioritised effectively. Further, it was noted that wardens were to be recruited 
and that all wardens were to be given additional training and authorisations to the 
same level in basic enforcement. The Committee agreed that it would set up a 
Task and Finish Panel to review the Warden Service. Members questioned the 
relationship, deployment, funding and whether double taxation applied to 
PCSO’s. It was agreed that a report on the Service Level Agreements and the 
deployment of Borough funded PCSOs would be considered at a future meeting 
of the Committee. 
 
With regard to Libraries, it was noted that that the Customer Contact Strategy and 
Library Services Strategy had been rationalised and that in several areas both 
services would be brought together. This was to happen in the coming year. The 
Committee agreed that this be reviewed six months after implementation.  
 
With regard to Leisure and Cultural Services, the Committee raised strong 
concerns that the discretionary services would be outsourced. The Committee did 
not accept the £230,000 cut in the budget had been justified and resolved to 
recommend to Cabinet that it should not be removed from the budget until the 
planned review had been completed and the Committee had been consulted. 
 
With regard to CCTV it was noted that a review had been undertaken on the 
rationalisation of the service. The Committee agreed that because the review was 
not an agenda item it could not comment upon it. However, the Committee 
accepted the proposed budget saving pro tem. It was agreed to receive the 
detailed report justifying the rationalisation of the service and the operational 
impact of the proposed rationalisation in order to consider the validity of the 
proposed savings and expenditure at the next meeting of the Committee. 
 

Page 2



With regard to the increase in fees and charges for the Registration Service, 
Members questioned the need for the size of the increase. It was agreed that a 
breakdown of costs and further details including comparisons with other 
Authorities be circulated to the Committee in the near future. Following a review 
of that report members would then decide if further scrutiny of the decision was 
required. 
 
 
RESOLVED   
 

1. That a representative of the Scrutiny Chairs group present to Cabinet, on 
the 16 February 2010, a composite response encompassing the 
comments of all five Committees. 

2. That the comments relating to Leisure and Cultural Services be reported 
directly to Cabinet 

3. That the work programme be amended to reflect the issues highlighted 
above 

 
 

5 QUARTER 3 PERFORMANCE  
 
In view of the lack of time, and noting that there were no pressing issues relating 
to this item, the Committee agreed that this item be deferred until a future 
meeting of the Committee. 

 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.35 pm 
 

Councillor H Murray (Chairman) 
 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO: SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
25 March 2010  

Report of: Head of Policy and Performance 
Subject/Title: Q3 Performance 
Portfolio Holder: Councillor David Brown 
___________________________________                                                                       
 
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 This purpose report provides Sustainable Communities Scrutiny 
Committee members with an overview of 2009 – 2010 Q3 performance for 
indicators falling within its remit and for the LAA for which it has an oversight. 
Appendix 1 summarises performance against indicators within the 
Committee’s remit and Appendix 2 summarises LAA performance. 
 
Decision Requested 
 
2.1 Note the overview of performance detailed and consider issues raised 
in the report in relation to potential underperformance against targets in those 
National Indicators falling within its remit and how these will be addressed. To 
further note progress on the Local Area Agreement. 
 
Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 To ensure that Sustainable Communities Scrutiny has a clear view of 
performance across the area of its remit and can challenge areas of 
underperformance. 
 
3.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 All 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1 All 
 
6.0 Policy Implications including - Climate change 
                                                             - Health 
 
6.1 Performance management supports delivery of all key council policies including 

climate change and health. 
 
7.0 Financial Implications for Transition Costs (Authorised by the Borough 

Treasurer) 

Agenda Item 6Page 5



 
7.1 None 
 
8.0 Financial Implications 2009/10 and beyond (Authorised by the Borough 

Treasurer) 
 
8.1 There are no direct financial implications from this report. 
 
9.0 Legal Implications (Authorised by the Borough Solicitor) 
 
9.1 The Council is required to report to Government on its performance against 

measures in the National indicator Set. 
 
10.0 Risk Management  
 
10.1 Services are required to carry out risk assessments as part of their 

performance planning. 
 
11.0 Overview of 2009-2010 Q3 performance 
 
11.1 A table showing performance across all National Indicators is attached 
at appendix 1.  Further analysis of performance is given in the charts below.   
 
 
Figure 1 – Performance by Scrutiny area   

Scrutiny Committee Overview of Q3 Performance 2009-10

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

80%

90%

100%

Corporate Scrutiny (All) Environment and

Prosperity

Sustainable Communities Health and Adult Social

Care

Children and Families

%
 a
c
h
ie
v
e
m
e
n
t

 
 
 

Page 6



Figure 1 shows that of the 19 National Indicators with data reported for the 
Committee’s area of responsibility 14 (74%) are green, 4 (21%) are amber and 1 (5%) 
is red.  Further details of performance against these indicators is shown in appendix 1. 
 
 
Figure 2: LAA Performance  

LAA Performance Q3 2009-10

0%

18%

30%

38%

20%
25%

0%

24%

100%

18%

50%

13%

0%

75%

0%

29%

0%

64%

20%

50%

80%

0%

100%

46%

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

80%

90%

100%

Stronger

communities

Safer

communities

Children and

young people

Health and well-

being

Tackling

exclusion,

promoting

equality

Local economy Environmental

sustainability

LAA Overall

%
 o
n
 t
ra
c
k

 
LAA performance 
 
11.2 Figure 2 shows performance by LAA theme.  There are 35 designated 
National Indicators and 10 non-designated indicators in the Local Area 
Agreement.  A number of indicators have two parts and data have been 
collected for 41 measures.  Overall 19 (46%) were green, 12 (29%) amber 
and 10 (24%) red.  Two LAA indicators are collected biennially as part of the 
Place Survey and a further seven are collected annually and are not yet 
available. LAA indicators performance is shown in appendix 2.    
 
LAA ‘refresh’ 
 
11.3 The current LAA will be in its final year in 2010-2011.  Government 
Office NW  
has discussed a ‘refresh’ of the agreement with the LSP to identify targets that 
need to be amended.  GONW have been clear that there are to be no 
widespread changes.   

Page 7



 
As an effect of the economic downturn the Government has agreed to adjust 
targets relating to two housing measures.  There are: 

• NI 154 – Net additional homes provided – new 2010-2011 target – 650 
(former target – 995) 

• NI 155 – Number of affordable houses delivered – new 2010-2011 target – 
379 (former target 526). 

 
Consideration was also given to adjusting targets for NI 153 (working age 
people claiming out of work benefits in worst performing neighbourhoods) and 
NI 171 (new business registration) but, following detailed 
[...]
twell 

LAA 036 
Reported incidents of 
Anti Social Behaviour 
 

19,292 
(11,657 BG6) 

18,327 
(11,074 BG6) 

Q2 total 
10,681 

 
(mid year 
total 5237 / 
3213 BG6) 

- R 
Cllr Silvester / 
Peter Hartwell 

LAA 037 

Increase in proportion of 
non-Police referrals to 
the Cheshire DAFSUs 
and MARACs 

15% 35% - 38% G 
Cllr Silvester / 
Peter Hartwell 

LAA 038 Alcohol arrest referrals 
120 brief 

interventions 
per quarter 

200 brief 
interventions 
per quarter 

75 brief 
interventions 

165 brief 
interventions A 

Cllr Silvester / 
Peter Hartwell 

P
a

g
e
 2

4



        Appendix 2 

LAA Indicators R – Red Y = data is collected annually 

Non LAA Indicators A = Amber PS = Place Survey (every two years) 

 G = Green Version 1: 02/02/2010 (1) 

 

LAA INDICATORS 

Indicator Title 

Baseline 
(2008/09 
outturn 
unless 
stated) 

2009/10 
Target 

Mid Year 
Actual 

Third 
Quarter 
Actual 

Performance 
Assessment 

Portfolio 
Holder / 
Service 
Manager 

LAA 039 
Anti social behaviour - 
criminal damage 

4944 
4697 

(5% decrease) 
1045 - G 

Cllr Silvester / 
Peter Hartwell 

Third Quarter Performance: Places / Regeneration 

LAA 050 
Increase the value of the 
Cheshire visitor 
economy (STEAM) 

£0.532 billion £0.593 billion - - Y 
Cllr Macrae / 
Caroline 
Simpson 

LAA 051 

Enterprise development 
- new social enterprises 
demonstrating growth 
after 12 months 

13 28 - - Y 
Cllr Macrae / 
Caroline 
Simpson 

LAA 052 
(NI 171) 

New business 
registration rate (Crewe 
only) 

83.2% 98.6% - - Y 
Cllr Macrae / 
Caroline 
Simpson 

NI 047 
People killed or 
seriously injured in road 
traffic accidents 

2008 = 311            
3 Yr/Av = 277                                                    
1.1% reduction 

233 134 264 R 
Cllr Menlove / 
Caroline 
Simpson 

NI 153 

Working age people 
claiming out of work 
benefits in the worst 
performing 
neighbourhoods 

26.3% 
Dec 08 

25.64% 
(0.33% 
reduction) 

26.7% 
(provisional) 

27.6% 
(provisional) R 

Cllr M
[...]
pendent 
living 

55.07% 56.07% 78.05% - G 
Cllr Domleo/ 
Phil Lloyd 

P
a

g
e
 3

0



        Appendix 2 

LAA Indicators R – Red Y = data is collected annually 

Non LAA Indicators A = Amber PS = Place Survey (every two years) 

 G = Green Version 1: 02/02/2010 (1) 

 

LAA INDICATORS 

Indicator Title 

Baseline 
(2008/09 
outturn 
unless 
stated) 

2009/10 
Target 

Mid Year 
Actual 

Third 
Quarter 
Actual 

Performance 
Assessment 

Portfolio 
Holder / 
Service 
Manager 

NI 142 

Percentage of 
vulnerable people who 
are supported to 
maintain independent 
living 

97.68% 98.00% 99.14% - G 
Cllr Domleo/ 
Phil Lloyd 

Third Quarter Performance: People / Health & Wellbeing 

NI 008 
Adult participation in 
sport and active 
recreation 

25.0% 
 

27.0% 25.0% - A 
Cllr 

Knowles/Guy 
Kilminster 

NI 120 
All-age all cause 
mortality rate 

Male 666.18 
(est) 

Females 
488.69 (est) 

Male 633 
Female 439 

Males 611.69 
(est) 

Females 
481.41 (est) 

- 
G 
R 

Cllr 
Knowles/Guy 
Kilminster 

NI 121 
Mortality rate from all 
circulatory diseases at 
ages under 75 

68.71 (est) 
66.62 
 

58.59 (est) - G 
Cllr 

Knowles/Guy 
Kilminster 

NI 123 
Stopping smoking 
 

795 
(2007/08) 

2499 (668 
per 100,000 

pop) 
327 461 G 

Cllr 
Knowles/Guy 
Kilminster 

NI 137 
(LAA 
048) 

Healthy life expectancy 
at age 65 

- - - - 
Data Due 
2012/13 

Cllr 
Knowles/Guy 
Kilminster 

 

P
a
g
e
 3

1



Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
REPORT TO: Sustainable Communities Scrutiny Committee 
 
 
Date of Meeting: 25th March 2010 
Report of:   Juliet Blackburn 
Subject/Title:  Cheshire East Sustainable Community Strategy 
 
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 To provide a progress report on the development of the Sustainable Community 
Strategy, and seek feedback on the Community Strategy discussion document. 

 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 To comment on the approach to developing the Sustainable Community Strategy 
and to identify key issues fo
[...]
. If you have any questions 

about this document, the timetable overleaf or how to get involved then please contact 

the Partnerships team on 01270 685807 cheshireeast2025@cheshireeast.gov.uk  

  

Page 38



- 2 -

Shaping the Future of our Communities – how to get involved 
 

1. Consider the questions in this document and send your responses to the Partnerships 

Team address below, or hand it in to a local library, by Friday 19th March. Please 

include your contact details if you would like to be added to our mailing list. 

 

The Partnerships Team 

Cheshire East Council 

Westfields 

Middlewich Road 

Sandbach 

CW11 1HZ 

Cheshireeast2025@cheshireeast.gov.uk  

 

2.  If you don’t want to answer all the questions just answer the Big 3 questions on page 

3 and send your answers to the address above, or hand it in to a local library. 

 

3. Book a place to attend one of these consultation events which start at 6pm, with 

tea and coffee available from 5.45pm: 

 

DATE AREA VENUE 

Tuesday 23rd February Knutsford and Wilmslow Cranford Suite 

Knutsford Civic Centre 

Wednesday 24th February Macclesfield and 

Poynton 

Assembly Rooms 

Macclesfield Town Hall 

Thursday 25th February Nantwich Main Hall 

Nantwich Civic Hall 

Tuesday 2nd March Crewe Conference Room 

Crewe Library 

Thursday 4th March Congleton Fellowship House 

Congleton  
 

4.  

 

Contact The Partnerships team on 01270 685807 

cheshireeast2025@cheshireeast.gov.uk if you have any further questions. 

 

 

   

Contents                  Page 
 

1. The 3 Big Questions        3 

2. Cheshire East defining characteristics     4 

3. Key Issues and drivers for the next 15 years    5 

4. Cheshire East 2025 – what is our vision?     8 

5. Cheshire East  Next Steps       9 

a. Health and Wellbeing     10 

b. Children and Young People    12 

c. Economy, Housing and Transport    14 

d. Environment and Climate Change   17

e. Safer Communities      18

f. Cross cutting priorities for 
[...]
2-3 

years to make the communities of Cheshire East feel safer? 

 

11. Cross cutting priorities for action - Do you agree that these are important cross-cutting 

priorities for action?  What other actions would you like to see happen in the next 2-3 years? 

 

12. What do you feel is the single most important action that needs to happen to improve 

Cheshire East? 

 

 

Thank You for Your Contribution! 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 58



 - 1 - 

 1 

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Sustainable Communities Scrutiny Committee 
____________________________________________________________________ 

 
Date:  

 
25 March 2010   
 

Report of:  Peter Hartwell, Safer and Stronger Communities, Places 
 

Title:  CCTV/UTC Project Update 
 

                                                                       
 
 
1.0 Synopsis 
 
1.1 This project will: 
 

• Create a single, modern CCTV control facility for all CCTV across the Borough  

• Centralise Shop-watch radio systems into a single managed facility improving the 
potential for borough wide co-ordinated working during emergencies 

• Have the potential to provide additional services to the private sector and actively seek 
additional 3rd Party income 

• Align with concurrent ICT projects to save on procurement and infrastructure costs 

• Utilise the new Data Centre to increase security of stored images. 

• Raising the quality of Public Space stored images to evidential quality across the 
Borough 

• Create a facility for visually monitoring UTC systems 

• Provide an improved solution for ‘Out of Office’ customer response replacing the existing 
external contract arrangements 

• Better connectivity to existing CCTV data transmission infrastructure into the ICT 
network 

 
2.0 Background 
 
2.1 Cheshire East Council formed on the 1 April 2009 and inherited CCTV infrastructure 

from the former District and County Councils.   
 
2.2 There are 3 independent legacy systems using a mix of technologies managed
[...]
ons 
 
10.1 The Council has designated the Sustainable Communities Scrutiny Committee 

as the Committee to discharge the Council’s responsibilities for crime and 
disorder functions in accordance with Section 19 of the Police and Justice Act 
2006. 

 
10.2 At its meeting held on 17 December 2009, Council resolved that the 

Sustainable Communities Scrutiny Committee be requested to develop a 
protocol which sets out the mutual expectations of scrutiny partners in 
connection with the involvement of the Scrutiny Committee in the community 
safety scrutiny process. A draft protocol is now attached for Members 
consideration. 

 
10.3 At that meeting it was also resolved that, Cheshire Police Authority be informed 

that the Council supports the appointment of a Police Authority representative 
to the Sustainable Communities Scrutiny Committee, in accordance with option 
2 as contained in the Home Office Guidance on Sections 19 and 20 of the 
Police and Justice Act 2006. The Police Authority has now appointed an expert 
advisor to the Committee. 

 
12.0 Access to Information 
 

          The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting the report 
writer: 

 
 Name: Katie Smith 
 Designation: Scrutiny Officer 

           Tel No: 01270 686465 
           Email: katie.smith@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

  

Page 68



Draft Protocol between the Sustainable Communities Scrutiny 
Committee and the Safer Cheshire East Partnership. 

 

 

Introduction 
 

1. In accordance with Part 3 of the Police and Justice Act 2006, local 
authorities have the power to scrutinise the Crime and Disorder 
Reduction Partnership (Safer Cheshire East Partnership) in their area 
and make reports and recommendations to the Local Authority and the 
Partnership. In Cheshire East this role is carried out by the Sustainable 
Communities Scrutiny Committee, which has been designated the 
‘Crime and Disorder Committee’ under Paragraph 1, Section19 Part 3 

[...]
          Email:    katie.smith@cheshireeast.gov.uk  

Page 74



Issue Policy 
Development 

Scrutiny Briefing 

Review of CCTV – 
Rationalisation of Service 

 25 March 2010  

Sustainable Community 
Strategy 

25 March 2010   

Revisions to the Local 
Area Agreement 

 25 March 2010  

Response to NI47  25 March 2010  

Update on Performance 
Indicators 

 25 March 2010  

SCEP Protocol  25 March 2010  

 
Future Items 
 

• Community wardens – Task and Finish Panel (Possible Item) 

• Libraries progress report – 6 months time 

• Registration Service – Breakdown of Costs and further details of fees 
and charges. 

• Outsourcing of discretionary Leisure and Cultural Services 

• PCSO deployment – TBA 

• CDRP Plan 

• Motorbikes - TBA 

• Youth Offending Team – TBA 
 
Future Meetings  
 
3 June 2010, 15 July 2010, 2 September 2010, 5 October 2010, 4 November 
2010, 2 December 2010, 18 January 2011, 3 February 2011, 3 March 2011, 7 
April 2011. 
 
 

 
 

Page 75



Page 76

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	6 Q3 Performance
	Sustainable Communities All Indicatorsappendix1
	Sustainable Communities LAA Indicators Onlyappendix2

	7 Cheshire East Sustainable Community Strategy
	CS FINAL discussion Doc

	8 CCTV/UTC Project Update
	9 Draft Protocol Between the Sustainable Communities Scrutiny Committee and the Safer Cheshire East Partnership
	Protocol between the Sustainable Communities Scrutiny Committee and the Safer Cheshire East Partnership

	10 Work Programme
	SustainableCommunitiesWorkProgramme1




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Sustainable Communities Scrutiny Committee 
held on Thursday, 25th March, 2010 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor H Murray (Chairman) 
Councillor S Wilkinson (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors J Hammond, E Alcock, A Barratt, D Flude, D Hough, J Jones, 
A Thwaite and R Walker 
 
Substitute: 
 
Councillor B Livesley 
 
In attendance: 
 
Councillor B Silvester (Portfolio Holder for Safer and Stronger Communities) 
E Lam – Expert Advisor (Police Authority) 
A Waller – Cheshire Fire and Rescue 

 
Apologies 

 
Councillors E Gilliland 

 
6 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/WHIPPING DECLARATIONS  

 
None 

 
7 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 11 February 2010 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman 

 
8 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  

 
None 

 
9 CCTV/UTC PROJECT UPDATE  

 
Consideration was given to an update on the CCTV and UTC Project.  
The Committee made the following observations regarding the review: 
 
With regard to creating a single modern CCTV control facility, Members stressed 
the importance of having a back up system in case the facility failed. 
 



The Committee noted that the Police Authority was happy with the proposals and 
that Cheshire East Council had worked with the Police Authority in setting up a 
secure server. 
 
Members expressed concern that there would only be 9 operators to staff the 
control centre. It was agreed that further operators may be required and that 
national guidance on the number of screens per operator should be sought. 
 
It was noted that the proposals would result in a saving for Cheshire East Council 
and the Police Authority. 
 
It was noted that a refurbishment programme, changing the pan and tilt cameras 
to dome cameras was still to be investigated for the 2011/2012 budget and that 
the life expectancy of a camera was around 5 years. 
 
The Committee welcomed the fact that the out of hour’s service was to be 
improved and that the control centre would be manned 24 hours a day, 7 days a 
week. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1. That the report be received  
2. That an update on the project be emailed to the Committee asap 
3. That the Portfolio Holder for Safer and Stronger Communities be informed of 
the following observations: 
  

• That best practice guidance should be sought on the number of screens 
one operator could effectively manage. 

• The Committee welcomed that fact that the control room would be 
manned 24 hours a day, 7 days a week. 

• The Committee welcomed the improved out of hours service. 

• The Committee welcomed the approval of the Police Authority. 

• There was a high degree of risk involved with the staffing levels proposed 
and therefore the levels should be increased. 

• The Committee welcomed the refurbishment programme for the cameras 
which was scheduled to take place in 2011. 

• The Committee expressed concerns regarding the back up plan for if the 
system failed. 

• The Committee acknowledged that the control room would be in 
Macclesfield 

 
(Councillor E Alcock arrived at the meeting during consideration of the above 
item) 
 
 
 
  

 
10 Q3 PERFORMANCE  

 
The Committee received an overview of the 2009/10 Q3 performance for 
indicators falling within its remit and for the LAA, which summarised performance 
against all National Indictors and key performance measures.  
 



The report detailed the 19 national indicators for the Committees area of 
responsibility, 58% were green, 11% were amber and 32% red.  
 
The report also detailed 35 national indicators and 10 non designated indicators 
in the LAA, a number of indicators had two parts and data had been collected for 
41 measures. Overall 46% were green, 12% were amber and 10% were red. 
 
With regard to the LAA refresh, it was noted that the due to the economic 
downturn, the Government had agreed to adjust NI154 – Net additional homes 
provided and NI155 - Number of affordable houses delivered. 
 
With regard to NI018, the Committee felt that it did not fully understand this target 
and therefore the Probation Service should be requested to attend a future 
meeting of the Committee to explain the target in detail.  
 
It was noted that due to the different data reporting systems used by all partners, 
some of the indicators were lagging and that there was a proposal for a common 
data base to be used by all partners. 
 
It was agreed that the prime cause of underperforming indicators needed to be 
investigated and that some underperforming indicators had a knock on effect on 
other indicators. Councillor D Flude and J Grant agreed to meet to put together a 
breakdown of those indicators affected and discuss a resolution to this problem. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1. That the report be noted. 
2. That Councillor D Flude and J Grant meet to discuss the cause and effect of 
underperforming indicators. 
That a representative of the Probation Service be requested to attend a future 
meeting of the Committee to discuss NI018 

 
11 SAFER CHESHIRE EAST PARTNERSHIP RESPONSE TO NI47 - ROAD 

SAFETY  
 
A Waller from the Cheshire Fire and Rescue Service attended the meeting to 
discuss NI47 – Number of people killed or seriously injured in road traffic 
accidents, as this indicator was currently underperforming.  
 
It was reported that the indicator was only underperforming due to a badly 
performing year in 2008, which had a knock on effect on subsequent years. 
Therefore even though the statistics had since improved, the target could not be 
achieved.  
 
Member then went on to discuss the split between the number of people seriously 
injured and those killed. It was agreed that a breakdown of these figures and how 
the accidents happened would be emailed to the Committee.  
 
A Waller informed the Committee that there were two Road Safety Units in 
Cheshire East, which were working on improving road safety through education, 
engineering and enforcement. There was also a strategic plan outlining how this 
issue would be tackled and by whom.  
 



It was reported that although communication between the partners had improved 
through the LAP’s, it was still not good enough and that the partners needed to 
be brought together to enable the public to be better informed and targeted 
correctly.  
 
It was agreed that A Waller and the relevant Portfolio Holders would attend the 
Sustainable Communities Scrutiny Committee scheduled to be held on 15 July 
2010 to discuss what should be happening, what is not happening and how the 
Committee can help address any issues. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1. That A Waller and the relevant Portfolio Holders attend the meeting scheduled 
to be held on 15 July 2010 to discuss the issues outlined above. 
2. That details of the breakdown of those seriously injured and killed, including 
the cause of the accident be circulated to the Committee.  

 
 

12 CHESHIRE EAST SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITY STRATEGY  
 
Consideration was given to the progress made on the development of the 
Sustainable Community Strategy. 
 
With regard to the ‘Golden Thread’ Members expressed concern that certain 
groups of the community could be omitted from the consultation exercise due to 
not being represented by a Town/Parish Council. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the approach to developing a Sustainable Community Strategy be noted. 

 
 

13 DRAFT PROTOCOL BETWEEN THE SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE AND THE SAFER CHESHIRE EAST 
PARTNERSHIP  
 
Consideration was given to the draft protocol between the Sustainable 
Communities Scrutiny Committee and the Safer Cheshire East Partnership. It 
was noted that this protocol had been approved by the Partnership on 3 March 
2010. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the protocol be approved. 

 
 

14 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Consideration was given to the work programme. The Committee made the 
following amendments: 
 

• Update on Community wardens and PCSO’s be considered at the 
meeting scheduled to be held on 3 June 2010. 



• An executive summary of the outsourcing of discretionary Leisure and 
Cultural Services be considered at the meeting scheduled to be held on 3 
June 2010 (Portfolio Holder to attend). 

• The CDRP Plan be considered at the meeting scheduled to be held on 15 
July 2010. 

• A Waller and relevant Portfolio Holders to attend the meeting on 15 July 
2010 to discuss NI47 

• A representative of the Probation Service to attend a future meeting of the 
Committee to discuss NI018. 

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the work programme be approved subject to the amendments highlighted 
above. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.30 am and concluded at 1.15 pm 
 

Councillor H Murray (Chairman) 
 

 


